Dean of the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences Post-Doctoral Fellowship

Available funds from the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences will be used to offer the Dean of the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences Post-Doctoral Fellowship. The purpose of this fellowship is to recognize the outstanding professional achievement, strong leadership skills, and notable personal service of postdoctoral fellows in the Dr. Gerald Niznick College of Dentistry, Max Rady College of Medicine, College of Nursing, College of Pharmacy, and College of Rehabilitation Sciences. The availability of funds for this fellowship will be confirmed annually by the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences.

In years when funds are available, the Dean of the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences Post-Doctoral Fellowship (\$1000 value) will be offered to post-doctoral fellows who:

- (1) are appointed by the University of Manitoba;
- (2) completed a doctoral degree within the past five years and who are seeking further research training in a particular research area, under the supervision of a University of Manitoba faculty member whose primary appointment is within the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences;
- (3) have demonstrated outstanding achievement or potential as a post-doctoral fellow through research activities;
- (4) have demonstrated strong skills in leadership, community engagement, social accountability, and/or volunteerism.

The RFHS Selection Oversight Committee will determine the number and value of the awards based on the availability of funds each year. No awards will be offered in years when no funding is available.

In years when funds are available, each College of the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences may nominate one post-doctoral fellow for this fellowship. Nomination packages must include:

- a letter from the Dean of the College (or designate) which provides details on the selection process used to determine the nominee(s) as well as outlines their support for the nomination;
- (ii) the nominee's curriculum vitae;
- (iii) copies of the nominee's graduate academic transcripts;
- (iv) two letters of support one letter of support from the nominee's supervisor, and one letter of support from an individual (in the absence of conflict of interest) who is able to address how the nominee meets criterion (4) above; and,
- (v) a maximum one-page typewritten statement from the nominee which outlines their involvement with leadership, community engagement, social accountability, and/or volunteerism.

The nomination deadline will be set by the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences. Nomination packages will be submitted to the Dean of the Rady Faculty of Health Sciences (or designate).